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| i(5)

| i13)

Arbour Hill
Lyrd-Ha—-Greine,Clonmel
Ballineeleara
Balliutogher
Bailinure
Balloughboy,Ballinure
Ballyduagh
Baltyimoresn

Ballykern

Ballynonty
Lalljgoreeu,Li;tletun
Ballyvaden,Fethard

Beechmount

buffana

Burrehurch
Caettagaustown
Clonbrogan,Fethard
Coolhawn

Coolezgh

Coolenure

Coulmore

Coolmoyrne
Crohane,Killenaule
Curraghscarteen
Curraghtarsna,Cag hel
Curraghtarsna,Fethard
berrickuew
Duallz,Cashel
Ferranalleen

¥arranalley

we v

21,27,33,56,110,111,115,186

70

73

151,167

51
20,57,73,190
85

118

182

11

187

46,71,120,136,141,142,176

181

63

168

11,41,51,108,122,145,202

07.09,144,160,365

32,38,40,58,63,80,92,98,103,103,200,201

77,119,188

24,42,45,48,62,39,93,99,105,161,164,166

128,129,1292,178

44,52,72

154

35417 ,137
2552

181

80,81

168

148

113
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¥eths rd
Foulkstown
Grangebaryy
Crayetown

& rove road,Fethard

Irishtown,Cloneml

Kiibrennsl ,Killenaule

Kileceonnel
Kilkennybeg

Killeens,Ballymonty

91

26,45,117,118,130,17U

183,189

1,50,84,100,101,102,155

3

172
17,153
30

34

156

Killenzgule §,18,19,35,74,107,123,178
Killmallock 106
Kilmgcar,Kilkenny 19
Enockbritt,Fethard 76
Knockforla 97
Knockinglass 47,61,70,82,104
Laffansbridge 155
Lanespark 157,184
Lismortagh 127,132,139,193,195,197
Lismortaghin &8
Lurgoe 10
Main St,Killenzule 163
Mzgorban 106,135,191
Hiltown 117
Hobarnan(e) ,Fethard 75,133,134,138,1406
Honreal 122
sortlestown 150
Moyglass 12,29,43,64,70,85,86,126,130,147,175,182
Noan 158162 ;171
Neard 79
Pike St,Killenaule i65
Rathduff . 121,138
Combhairle Contae Thiobraid Arann
Rathmines,Dublin 128 b Mgl itau s Col sl

Rathmoley 60
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(1)
(2)

(3)
(4)
(5)

(6)
(7)
(8)
(9

(10)
(11)

12).

(13)
(14)
(15)
(16)
(17)
(18)
(19)
(20)
(21)
(22)
(23)
(24)
(25)
(26)
(27)

: INDEX OF STONE CUTTERS:

:MOYGLASS GRAVEYARD:

E.Brophy Glengoole
W.Brophy, Glengoole

Bracken, Templemore
Burnell, Thurles

W.Disney, Clonmel

Egan, Cashel
Hughes, Clonmel

Hughes, Thurles
Hughes and Slattery, Thurles

Lennon, Lisromnagh

Meagher, Clonmel

McDonald, Gargan, Kilkenny
McDonnell, Templemore
Molloy, Callan

Molloy, Callan and Tullaroan
Mullan, Kilkenny

Murray, Fethard

0'Neill, Brothers, Cashel
0'Donnell, Waterford
J.0'Keefe, Ballysloe
R.0'Keefe and Sons, Waterford
0'Shea, Callan and Kilkenny
Ryan, Borrisoleigh

Ryan, Rathduff

Slattery, Thurles

Smyth, Ballylusky

Vaughan

24, 43, 63

1s 7, 8, 9, 11, 13, 15, 30, 35, 36, 38, 40,
42, 44, 48, 68, 81, 94, 105, 123, 145, 150,
151, 154, 155, 160, 166, 167, 177

135
73

3, 6, 14, 22, 23, 26, 29, 3%, 41, 47, 52,
57, 58, 71, 76, 82, 89, 92, 103, 113, 125,
129A, 131, 139, 149, 153, 156, 157, 162,
163, 165, 169, 182, 183, 186

50, 61

5, 18, 25, 31, 54, 75, 78, 134, 137, 141,
143, 159, 161, 172, 173, 178, 181

10, 27, 39, 124
37, 51, 187, 190

176, 195, 200

110

158

19

49, 67, 197

85

168

64, 77, 86, 102

189

201

32, 46, 170, 171; 1755 1805 185
62

80, 88,120

17, 20

98, 104, 116, 122, 130
144

60, 69, 74, 84, 136
128
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: INDEX OF PERSONAL NAMES

: MOYGLASS CHURCH GRAVEYARD

(E) = Erected

NAME . YEAR. STONE NUMBER.

;1 Barry, -—- (E) 181
Barry,May. (see Bergin) 1984. 181
Bergin,Bridget. (see Kearne) 1855. 106
Bergin,Bridget. (see Kennedy) 1945. 135
Bergin,Catherine (see Maher) 1937. 106
Bergin,May. 1984. 181
Bergin,Patrick. 1867. 106
Bergin,Patrick. 1932. 106
Bergin,Patrick. 1983. 106
Bergin,Stephan. 1897. 106
Bergin,Thomas. 1880. 106
Bergin,William. (E) 106
Bergin,William. 1877. 106
Boland,Catherine. 1957. 85
Boland , John 1984. 85
_ Boland,Margaret. 1973’ 70
Boland,Margaret. 1983. 85
Boland,Mary. 1923. 70
Boland,Mary. 1986. 50
Boland,Micheal. 1938. 85
Boland ,Micheal. 1964. 70
Boland ,Micheal. 1988. 70
Boland,Nora(see Pollard) 1971. 70
Boland ,Thomas. 1965. 85
Boland,William. 1938 (E) 70
Boland ,William. 1985. 70
Bourke, Johanna. 1963. 15
Bourke, John. 1973. 15
Breen,Denis. 1906 (E) 111
Breen,Edward. 1888. Lij B
Breen,Hanora. 1900. 111
Breen,Margaret(see Shea) 1947. 111
Breen,Mary. 1875. 111
Breen,Nora. 1938. 111
Breen,Thomas. 1927. 111
Browne,Eileen. (see Heffernan) 1989. 27
Browne, Frank. 1963. 27
Browne,Hugh. 1965. 27
Browne,Micheal. 1957. 27
Butler,Ellie (see Ryan) 1936. 102
Butler,John. 1917. 102
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Callanan,Edward. (Ned)

Carew,—————
Carew,Josephine.
Carew,Patrick.

Carey,John.
Carey,Sarah.

Carrigan,James.
Carrigan,Mary.
Carrigan,Nora. (see Hanrahan)
Carrigan,P.

Carroll,Johanna.
Carroll,Micheal.
Carroll,Patrick(Paddy)
Carroll,Patrick.
Carroll,Thomas.
Carroll,William.
Carroll,William(Bill)

Carvey,Mary. (See Murphy)
Cawley,Elizabeth. (see Skehan)
Clancy,Kate.

Cleary,James. (Jimmy)
Cleary,John.
Cleary,——
Cleary,Margaret.
Cleary,Patricia.
Cleary,Patrick.

Caffey,Maureen(see Fogarty)

Condon,Bridget.
Condon,Catherine.
Condon,Catherine (see Kennedy)
Condon, Jimmy.

Condon,John J

Condon,Thomas.

Connolly,Margaret.
Connolly,Peter.

Cooke,Catherine.
Corcoran,Ellen.
Corcoran,Johanna. (see Foley)
Corcoran,Kate. (see Skehan)
Corcoran,Mary. (see Heffernan)
Corcoran,Micheal.

Cormack,Mary. (see Tynan)

Cosgrave,Bridget.

YEAR.

1976.

(E)
1955.
1973.

1976.
1967.

1964 .
1973 (E)
1985.
1918.

1950.
1983.
1992.
1985.
1965.
1947.
1992,

1860.
1981.
1907.

1989.
1980.
1962.
1932.
1980.
1944.

1984.

1980.
1904.
1936.
1964.
1972.
1935.

1931.
1907.

1976.
1838.

1900.
1869.
(E)

1989.

1951.

C

STONE NUMBER.

164

154
30
154

42
42

67
67
12
66

48
48
195
48
48
48
195

122
161
120

130
130
131
130
131
130

155

149
75
75

149

149
75

90
90

167

96
107
77
120
96

105
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NAME .

Costigan,Catherine. (see 0'Meara)
Costigan,John.
Costigan,Mary. (see Maher)
Costigan,Mary.T.

Croke,Annie.
Croke,Bridget (see McGuire)
Croke,Ellen.

Croke,James.

Croke,John.
Croke,Kate. (see Hanrahan)
Croke,Margaret,
Croke,Mary. (see Sammon)
Croke,Patrick.
Croke,Richard(Dick)

Cummins,Daniel.
Cummins,Ellen.

Cunningham,Agnes. (see Sweeney)
Cunningham,Alice.

Cunningham, James.
Cunningham,Mary. (see Foley)
Cunningham,Philip.
Cunningham, Wm.

Curran, Edmond.
Curran,Ellen.
Curran,Mary.
Curran,Noel.

Dalton,Dora.
Dalton,Elizabeth.
Dalton,Jeremiah.
Dalton,John.

Deegan,Mary. (see Kelly)
Donavan,Ellen. (see 0'Meara)
Droney,Thomas.

Duncan,Elizabeth.
Duncan,John.
Duncan,Mary.

Dunne,Ellen.
Dunne,Jeremiah.
Dunne,Joana
Dunne,Joanna(see Murphy)
Dunne, John.

Dunne,Kate,

Dunne ,Margaret.

Egan,Bridget.
Egan,James.

Egan,James.
Egan,Mary(see Heffernan)

YEAR.

1979.
1960.

1991.
1947.

1962.
1960.
1920.
1886.
1923. (E)
1918.
1953.
1871.
1962.
1983.

1956.
1976.

1980.
1883 (E)
1872.
1879.
1868.
1910.

1938.
1949.
1990.
198) .

1883.
1894.
1908.
(E)

STONE NUMBER.

43
43
43
43

34

34
130
130
130
130
131
130
131
181

26
26

151
88
88
88
88
88

138
138
182
182

79
79
79
79

49
136
17

5
5
3

117
21
117
117
79
21
117
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Egan,Mary.

Elmemdorf,Mary.

Fahey,Bridget.
Fahey,Denis.
Fahey,Thomas.

Fanning,Anastasia.
Ranning,Elsie(see Goodier)
Fanning,Joseph.
Fanning,Mary.
Fanning,Micheal.

Fitzgerald,Alice.
Fitzgerald,Catherine.

Fitzgerald,Elizabeth(see Quirke)

Fitzgerald,George.
Fitzgerald,Helen.
Fitzgerald,James.Revd
Fitzgerald,John.
Fitzgerald,John.
Fitzgerald,John.
Fitzgerald,John.
Fitzgerald,John.
Fitzgerald,Maria(see Ryan)
Fitzgerald,Mary (see Molloy)
Fitzgerald,Thomas.
Fitzgerald,Thomas.
Fitzgerald,William.

Fogarty,Ellen.
Fogarty,Maureen(see Coffey)
Fogarty,William.

Foley,Alice.

Foley,Arthur.
Foley,Edward.
Foley,Hannie.

Foley,Jo.
Foley,Johanna(see Corcoran)
Foley,Johanna(see Kennedy)
Foley,M.Anne.
Foley,Martin.
Foley,Mary(see Cunningham)
Foley,Mary.

Foley,Mary.

Foley,Patrick.
Foley,Patrick.
Foley,Patrick.
Foley,Patrick.
Foley,Sarah.

Foley,Thomas.
Foley,Thomas.
Foley,Thomas.

Gazely,John

YEAR.

1982.
1974.
1993 (E)
1947.
1981.

1974.
1917.
1885.
1982.
1946.
1853.
(E)

(E)

1894.
1927.
1979.
1928.
1980.
(E)

1913.
1965.

1978.
1984.
1973.

STONE NUMBER.

25

21

51
51
51

47
9
47
47
9

158
139
138
158
125
202
202
158
138
139
124
138
158
138
138
125

155
155
155

108
107
107
108
107
107
107
108
108

88
107
108
107
107
107
107
107
108
107
108

Comhairle Contae Thiobraid Arann
Tipper%COunty Council



NAME. YEAR. STONE NUMBER.

G. Gleeson,Joan. 1960. 37
Goodier,Elsie(see Fanning) 1974. 9
Grace,Katie. 1962. 92
Grace,Richard 1968. 92
Grant,Agnes. 1926. 65
Grant,Bridget. 1980. 171
Grant,Denis. 1978. 22
Grant,Edward. 1989. 171
Grant ,John. 1918. 65
Grant,Patrick. (E) 65
Grant,Patrick. 1926. 65
Grant,Patrick. 1978. 170
Grant,Thomas. 1953. 37
Grimes,James. 1949. 139
Grimes,Margaret. 2222, 139
Guinan,John(Jack) 1991. 166
Guinan,Maureen. 1975. 166

H. Hackett,Richard: 1990. 194
Hall,Emily. 1958. 145
Hall,Sr.Mary Joseph Patrick 1962. 145
Hannigan,Martin. 1987. 188
Hanrahan,John. 1988 (E) 12
Hanrahan,Kate (see Croke) 1918. 130
Harrett,Edmond P. 1971. 97
Hayden,Catherine. 1971. 152
Hayden,Hannah. ; 1950. 40
Hayden,Johanna. 1969. 40
Hayden,Margaret. 1987. 40
Hayden, Micheal. 1951 ¢ 40
Hayden, Tom. 1987. 40
Hayes,Jeremiah. 1868. 133
Hayes,Mary(see Murphy) 1889 (E) 89
Hayes,Pierce. 1870. 89
Hayes,William. 1896. 89
Healy,Denis. ' 1988. 189
Heany, John. 1965. 34
Heany,William. 1964. 34
Heffernan,Bridget(see Nolan) 1916. 69
Heffernan,Bridget(see Holohan) 1951. 44
Heffernan,Catherine. 7727, 129
Heffernan, Edmond. 1919. 129
Heffernan,Eileen(see Browne) 1989.

Comhairle Contae Ii%brald Arann
Heffemaﬂ ’H.annah- 1895 - T|pperary County G
Heffernan,Hannie. 1898. 120



NAME .

Heffernan,James.

Heffernan, James.
Heffernan,James.
Heffernan,Johanna(see 0O'Brien)
Heffernan,John.
Heffernan,John.
Heffernan,Katherine.
Heffernan,Margaret.
Heffernan,Martin.
Heffernan,Mary.
Heffernan,Mary. (see Corcoran.)
Heffernan,Mary(see Egan)
Heffernan,Patrick.
Heffernan,Patrick.
Heffernan,Sarah.
Heffernan,Willm.
Heffernan,Willm.

Hennessy,Bridget (see Kelly)
Hennessy,John.

Hinchy,Bridget.
Hinchy,Mary(see Tobin)

Hogan,Bridget (see Sullivan)
Holohan,Bridget.

Hunt, James.
Hunt,Johanna.
Hunt ,Kathleen.
Hunt,Mary.
Hunt,Patrick.
Hunt,Patrick.
Hunt,Thomas.
Hunt,T.

Hurley,Frank.
Hurley,John.
Hurley,John.
Hurley,John.
Hurley,Micheal.
Hurley,Micheal.

Kavanagh, John.
Kearne,Bridget(see Bergin)

Kelly,Bridget ,(see Hennessy)
Kelly,Christopher,
Kelly,Edward.

Kelly,John.

Kelly,John.

Kelly ,Margaret.
Kelly,Margaret.
Kelly,Mary(see Deegan)
Kelly,Mary(see Maher)

(E)
1910.
1969.
1903.
1850.
1943
1944.
1950.
1972. (E)
1899.
1869.
1961.
1893.
1939.
1899.
1866.
1901.

ooooo

STONE NUMBER.

2227 s
2222, (

120
120
120
120
120
128

A

A

44
129
120
120
129
129
129
120
129

49
159

123
123

98
A

58
58
58
58
58
58
58
59

134
184
134
134
134
134

49
106

49
49
49
49
162
162
173
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Kelly,Patrick.
Kelly,Philip.

Kennedy,Andrew,

Kennedy,Bridget (see Bergin)
Kennedy,Catherine.

Kennedy, Johanna.
Kennedy,Maighread(see 0'Connor)
Kennedy,Mary(see Quirke)
Kennedy,Micheal.
Kennedy,Micheal.
Kennedy,Patrick.

Keyes,Micheal.

Kirby,Patrick.

Lacey,John.
Lacey,Bridget.

Lacy,John,Joe.

Lahart,Ellen.
Lahart,James.Mons.
Lahart,Jim.
Lahart,John.
Lahart ,Micheal.
Lahart,Sally.
Lahart ,Thomas.

Lamb ,Mary(see Meagher)

Lawless, Edmond.
Lawless,John.
Lawless,Mary.

Lawrence,Ellen.

Leahy,Anastatia.
Leahy,Catherine. (see Phelan)
Leahy ,John.

Lynch,Elizabeth.
Lynch,Mary.
Lynch,Nora,
Lynch,Patrick.
Lynch,Philip.
Lynch,Philip.
Lynch,William.

Lyne,Mary K.
Lyne,Micheal J

Mackey,John.
Mackey,Margaret.
Mackey,Margaret,M

.....

E039
1944.
1940.

C

STONE NUMBER.

173
49

135
135
75
107
141
33
150
33
135

71

153

75
75

186

63
63
10
10
63
63
63

127

36
36
36

58

93
93
93

175
86
86

175
86
86
86

53
53

137
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NAME .

Mackey,Sarah.
Madden,Patrick.

Madigan,Anne
Madigan,Edward.
Madigan,Mary(see McCormack)

Maguire,John.
Maguire,Kathleen.
Maguire,Kathleen.

Maher,Bernadette,
Maher,Bridget.
Maher,Catherine.
Maher,Ellen.

Maher ,Hannie.
Maher,James.

Maher,John.

Maher,John.

Maher,John.

Maher,John.
Maher,Mary(see Costigan)
Maher,Mary(see Kelly)
Maher,Micheal.
Maher,Teresa. (see 0'Neill)
Maher ,Thomas.

Mannix,Johanna.

Martin,Anthony.
Martin,Eugene.

Martley,Mary.

McCarthy,———
McCarthy,Daniel.
McCarthy,James.
McCarthy,John.
McCarthy,Mary.

McCormack,Mary(see Madigan)
McCormack,Mary.
McCormack,Patrick.

McGrath,Hanora(see Murphy)
McGrath,James.
McGrath,Margaret.
McGrath,Mary.
McGrath,William.

McGuire,Bridget.
McGuire,Patrick.
McGuire,Robert.

Meagher,John.
Meagher,Mary(see Lamb)

YEAR. STONE NUMBER.
1956. 24
(E) 91
1912. 74
1937 (E) 14
1942. 74
1986. 187
(E) 187
1993. 187
2772. 12
7 i ' B 42
1972. 57
1972. 12
22272, 51
1963. 57
2277. 42
72212, 42
g 7 A 72
1947. 139
12227, 43
2727, 49
1957. 12
1991. 176
e ol 42
1930. 53
1981. 75
1982. 75
1973 (E) 97
(E) 11
1970. 1
1979. 11
1976. 101
1966. 1M
1942. 74
1989. (E) 8
1969. 8
1879. 117
186¢ .(E) 121
1869 121
1849. 121
1872. 121
1960. 34
1988. 34
1967. 34
1977. NP 127
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Meagher,Minnie.
Meagher,Thomas.
Meagher,Thomas.

Meehan,Micheal.
Meehan,Micheal.
Meehan, Thomas.
Meehan, Thomas.

Millett,Austin.
Millett,Eva.
Millett,Matthew
Millett,Paul.
Millett,Rebecca.

Molloy,Anne.
Molloy,Catherine.
Molloy,Ellen(see Ryan)
Molloy,Johanna.
Molloy,John.
Molloy,John.
Molloy,John.
Molloy,Margaret(see Rourke)
Molloy,Mary (Fitzgerald)
Molloy,Micheal,
Molloy,Patrick.
Molloy,Patrick.
Molloy,Simon.
Molloy,William.
Molloy,Willie,

Moroney, John.
Morris,Josephine.

Morrissey,Margaret.
Morrissey,Mary.

Mulcahy,Mary Ellen.
Mulcahy,Matthew.
Mulcahy,Richard.

Mullins,Kathleen.
Mullins,Patrick.

Murphy,Ann
Murphy,Catherine.
Murphy,Ellen.
Murphy,Ellen(see Ryan)
Murphy,Hanora(see McGrath)
Murphy,James.

Murphy, James.
Murphy,James.
Murphy,Joanne (see Dunne)
Murphy, Johanna.

Murphy, John.
Murphy,John.

Murphy,John (Mrs)

YEAR.

1980.
(E)
1972.

(E)
1862.
1889 (E)
1991.

1921.
1963.
1933.
(E)

1920.

1963.
1932.
1852.
1979.
1861.
1908 (E)
1940.
1874.
1980.
1961.
1896.
1940.
1966.
1949.
1960.

1973.
1978.

1989.
1967.

1936.
1955.
1954.

1962.
1982.

1988.
1990.
1862.
1863.
1879.
1897.

(o

STONE NUMBER.

127
127
127

197

132
132
197
145
145
145

145
145

126
126
101
126
126
126
126
126
158
126
126
126
126
126
126

146
178

71
71

145
145
145

18
18

191
191
118
118
117
117
191
110
117

60
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Murphy,Margaret.
Murphy,Martin.
Murphy,Mary(see Carvey)
Murphy,Mary.
Murphy,Matthew.
Murphy,Nora.
Murphy,P.
Murphy,Patrick.
Murphy,Patrick.
Murphy,Philip.
Murphy,Richard.
Murphy.Richard
Murphy,Robert.
Murphy,Sarah.
Murphy,Sarah.
Murphy,Thomas.
Murphy,Thos.
Murphy,Thos.
Murphy,Thomas.

Nolan,Bridget (see Heffernan)

Nolan,Kitty.(see 0'Connell)
Nolan,William.

0'Brien,Christopher.

0'Brien,Johanna(see Heffernan)

0'Brien,John.
O'Brien,Micheal.
0'Brien,Thomas.
0'Brien,Winnie.

0'Connell,Ann.
0'Connell,Edmond (Ned)
0'Connell ,Hanora.
0'connell,John.
0'Connell,Kitty.
0'Connell,Kitty(see Nolan)
0'Connell,Margaret,
0'COnnell,Margaret.
0'Connell ,Marge.
0'connell,Matty.
0'Connell,Mary.
0'Connell,Mary (Molly)
0'Connell,Mary Ann.
0'Connell,Patrick.
0'Connell,Patrick.
0'Connell,Thomas.
0'Connell,Thomas.
0'Connell,Thomas.
0'Connell,William.
0'Connell,William. (Liam)
0'Connell,William.

-----
.....

-----

1916.
1946.
1914.

ooooo

1968.
1907 (E)
1946.
1991.
1947.
1991.
1993.

C

STONE NUMBER.

110
118
122
191
122
190
118
190
117

60
122
110

60
118

60
191
122
117
110

69
78
69

114
120

21
114
114
115

80
15
80
183
80
78
178
80
80
80
56
56
80
80
81
80
80
78
56
55

2 "
Combhairle Contae 'Ig\?obraid Arann

Tipperary County Council



NAME. YEAR. STONE NUMBER.

0. O0'connor,Alice. 1977. 142
0'Connor,Alice. 1988. 143
0'Connor,Anne. 1885. 135
0'Connor ,Hanora. 1911. 142
0'Connor,James. 1867. 135
0'Connor,Jeremiah. 1951(E) 142
0'Connor , John. 1890. 135
0'Connor,John. 1892. 142
0'Connor,Maighread(See Kennedy) 1985. 141
0'Dea,Bartholomew. 1946. 46
0'Dea,Catherine. 1954. 46
0'Dea,Jack. 1978. 172
0'Dea,Josephine Brigid. 2777, 172
0'Dea,Nora. 1984. 172
0'Dea,Thomas. 1978. 46
0'Donnell,Alice. 1922. 714
0'Donnell ,Edmond (E) 54
0'Donnell,Hanora. 2222, 82
0'Donnell,James. 1973. 82
0'Donnell,James F. 1969. 7
0'Donnell,Jane. (E) 54
0'Donnell,John. y e B 82
0'Donnell,John. 22T, 82
0'Donnell,Mary. 1111, 82
0'Donnell,Mary Anne. 2222, 82
0'Donnell,Moira. 1990. 7
0'Dwyer,Catherine. 1978. 160
0'Dwyer,Christine. 1986. 61
0'Dwyer,Denis (Donach) 1980. 186
0'Dwyer,Denis 1989. 186
0'Dwyer ,Edmond. 1974. 160
0'Dwyer,James. 1974. 157
0'Dwyer,Johanna. 72772, 76
0'Dwyer,Josephine. 1927. 61
0'Dwyer,Josephine, 1977. 61
0'Dwyer,Martin. 1974. 156
0'Dwyer,Mary, 1987. 77
0'Dwyer,Nancy. 20, 157,
0'Dwyer,Norah. 1976. 157.
0'Dwyer,Patrick. 1988. 165.
0'Dwyer,Thomas. 1986. 61
0'Dwyer,William. 1934 (E) 61
0'Dwyer,William. 1975 165
0'Dwyer,William(Mrs) 1922. 61
0'Keeffe,Micheal. T2 76
0'Mahoney,Emily. 1958. 71
0'Meara,Alice. 1903. 136
0"Meara,Andrew. (E) 136
0'Meara,Andrew. 1886. 136
0'Meara,Catherine (see Costigan) 1979 43

0'Meara,Ellen. 1866. CpmhdﬂeCoMa&iﬁommdAmnn
0'Meara,Ellen(see Donavan) 1898 Tipperary County £gncil



0'Meara, James.
0'Meara, James.
0'Meara,John.
0'Meara,Micheal.
0'Meara,Nora.

0'Neill,Nora.

0'Neill,Teresa. (see Maher)

0'Neill,Thomas.

0'Shea,Patrick.
0'Shea, Thomas.

0'Sullivan,Anastatia.
O'Sullivan,Bridget.
0'Sullivan,Bridget.
0'Sullivan,Catherine.
0'Sullivan,Cornelius.
0'Sullivan,Daniel.
0'Sullivan,Edward.
0'Sullivan,Ellen.
0'Sullivan,Ellen.
0'Sullivan,Hannah.
0'Sullivan,James.
0'Sullivan,John.
0'Sullivan,Edward.
0'Sullivan,Margaret.

0'Sullivan,Margaret Mary

0'Sullivan,Mary.

0'Sullivan,Micheal.
0'Sullivan,Micheal.
0'Sullivan,Micheal.

Phelan,Catherine (See Leahy)

Pollard,Nora.

Power,Ellen.
Power, John.
Power,John J
Power,John

Prendergast,Eileen.
Prendergast,Micheal.
Prendergast,Thomas.
Prendergast,Thomas.

Purcell,James.

Purtill,Charles.
Purtill,Charles.
Purtill,Hanora.
Purtill,Mary.
Purtill,Mary(see Ryan)
Purtill,Micheal.
Purtill,Nora.

YEAR.

1971s
1989.
1866.
1991.
1954.

1987 (E)
1991
1978.

(E)
1977.

I=9-=
1959
1964.
1931.
1900.
1941.
1948.
1912
1926.
1964.
1947.
1949.
1570.
1952.
(E)
1962.

STONE NUMBER.

86
192
136
192

86

176

W w

98
20
99
99
99
99
99
99
99
99
99
929
98
99
201
99
116
99
98

93
70

64
64
169
64

129a)
129a)
129a)
129a)

42

29

45

45

45
cm%ﬁairle Contae Thiobraid Arann
Tipaa'ary County Council
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NAME .

Quinnan,Catherine (see Maher)
Quinnan, James.

Quinnan,.John.
Quinnan,William.

Quirke,Elizabeth(see Fitzgerald)
Quirke,Mary(see Kennedy)

Rafter,James.
Rafter,Margaret.

Reidy,Anastatia,
Reidy,Mary.
Reidy,John.
Reidy,Patrick.
Reidy,Patrick.

Rourke ,Margeret (see Molloy])

Ryan,Ann.
Ryan,Bridget.
Ryan,Bridget (see Walsh)
Ryan,Bridget.
Ryan,David.
Ryan,Ellen(see Molloy)
Ryan,Ellen(see Murphy)
Ryan,Ellen

Ryan,Ellen.
Ryan,Ellen.
Ryan,Ellie(see Butler)
Ryan,Hanora.
Ryan,James.

Ryan,Jim.

Ryan, Joe.
Ryan,Johanna.

Ryan, John.

Ryan, John.

Ryan, John.

Ryan, John.

Ryan, John.

Ryan,Kitty.
Ryan,Margaret.
Ryan,Margaret.
Ryan,Hargaret.
Ryan,Margaret.
Ryan,Maria(see Fitzgaerald)
Ryan,Martin.
Ryan,Martin.
Ryan,Martin.
Ryan,Mary.

Ryan,Mary.

Ryan,Mary.

Ryan,Mary.
Ryan,Mary(see Purtill)
Ryan,Matthew.
Ryan,Micheal.
Ryan,Micheal.

YEAR.

1862.
1839.
1881 (E)
1865.

1885.
1950.

1958.
1951.

1906.
1929,
19L)-.
1874.
1980.

1874.

1940.
1890.
1902,
1962.
1981.
1852.
1863.
1933.
1960.
1972.
1936.
1948.
1952.
1955.
1970.
1976.
(E)

1892.
1940.
1947.
1976.
1952,
1947.
1964.
1975.
1978.
1923.

STONE NUMBER.

116
116
116
116

138
33

39
39

144
144
144
144
144

126

50
104
84
104
103
101
118
64
102
41
102
56
102
31
2
138
102
104.
102
83
104.
50
83
102
37
31
138
104
64
168
101
104
104
14

Combhairle Contae Th?o%raid Arann
Tipperary County Coundil
101

87



Ryan,Micheal.
Ryan,Micheal.
Ryan,Micheal.
Ryan,Micheal.
Ryan,Micheal.
Ryan,Patrick.
Ryan,Patrick.
Ryan,Sarah.
Ryan,Theresa Jane.
Ryan,Thomas.
Ryan,William.
Ryan,William.
Ryan ,Wm
Ryan,William.
Ryan,William.

Russell,John Raymond.

Sammon,Mary(see Croke)
Scanlon,Lena.

Shee,John.
Shee ,Margaret

Skehan,Alice(see Sullivan)
Skehan,Anastatia
Skehan,Annie
Skehan,Elizabeth. (SEE CAWLEY)
Skehan,Jerry

Skehan, John.

SKehan, John.

Skehan, John.

Skehan,John J.
Skehan,Kate(See Corcoran)
Skehan,Margaret,
Skehan,Mary.
Skehan,Mary'see Dwyer)
Skehan,Walter.
Skehan,William.

Sullivan,Alice. (see Skehan)
Sullivan,Anastatia.
Sullivan,Bridget.

Sullivan, (see Hogan)Bridget
Sullivan,Catherine.
Sullivan,Cornelius
Sullivan,Daniel.
Sullivan,Edward.
Sullivan,Ellen.
Sullivan,Ellen.
Sullivan,Hennery.
Sullivan,James.
Sullivan,James.
Sullivan,James.
Sullivan,Johanna.
Sullivan,John.
Sullivan,John.

1900 (E)
1941.
1941.
1912.
1926.
1851.
1848.
1947.
1951.
1879.
1867.
1879.

STONE NUMBER.

102
101

37
178
101
104
102
103
100

14
101
101

50

56
104

195

130
145

111
111

77
62
83
161
62
203
62
62
77
77
77
62
77
77
77

77
98
98
98
99
99
99
99
99
99
99
98
99
98

tae Thiobraid Arann

Combhairle an
Tipperary gntyCounciI

98



YEAR. STONE NUMBER.
Sullivan,John. 1888. 98
Sullivan,John. 1949. 99
Sullivan,John. 1970. 98
Sullivan,Margaret. 1958. 99
Sullivan,Mary(see Graham) 1902. 98
Sullivan,Mary. 1962. 99
Sullivan,Micheal. 1886. 98
Sullivan,Micheal. 1917. 98
Sullivan,Micheal. (E) 98
Sullivan,Micheal. 1964 . 99
Sullivan,Micheal. 1988 98
Sullivan,— 1867. 98
Sweeney ,Agnes (see Cunningham) 1980. 151
Sweeney, Thomas. 1980. 151
Teehan,Catherine, 1962. 68
Teehan,Kathleen. 1989. 68
Teehan,Micheal. 1974. 68
Teehan,William. 1917, 68
Thompson,Joseph. 1978. 94
Thompson,Mary Kate. 19755 94
Thompson,Rosemary. 1981. 94
Tobin,Bridie. 1984. 113
Tobin,James. (Jim) 1985. 113
Tobin,John. 1947 (E) 123
Tobin,Margaret. 1969. 35
Tobin,Mary. 1936. 118
Tobin,Mary(see Hinchy) 1942. 123
Tobin,Micheal. 1965. 13
Tobin,Thomas. 19515 35
Tobin,Tom. 1953. 113
Trayer,Alice. 1963. 32
Trayer,Alice Patricia. 1964. 32
Trayer,Richard. 1954. 32
Tynan,Bridget. 1960. 105
Tynan,Charles. 1982. 38
Tynan,Ellen. 1953, 38
Tynan, James. 1956. 105
Tynan, Jimmy. 1983. 105
Tynan,John. 1974, 105
Tynan,Julia. 1973. 38
Tynan,Margaret. 1973. 147
Tynan,Margaret (Noggie) 1984. 163
Tynan,Mary(see Cormack) 1989. 105
Tynan,Matthew. 1977. 163
Tynan,Matthew. 1978. 38
Tynan,Matthew. 1987. 147
Tynan,Thomas. 1951. 38

( Comhairle Contae Thiobraid Arann
Tipperary County Council



Walsh,Amy.
Walsh,Bridget(see Ryan)
Walsh,James.
Walsh,Johanna.
Walsh,Johanna.
Walsh,John.
Walsh,John.
Walsh,Kate.
Walsh,Mary.
Walsh,Mary.
Walsh,Micheal.
Walsh,Molly

Walsh,Patrick(Br Bronius)

Walsh,Richard
Walsh,Richard.
Walsh,Richard.
WalshThomas.
Walsh,Thomas.
Walsh,Thomas.

Walshe,Diana.
Walshe,John E

Whelan,James.
Whelan,James.
Whelan,Margaret.
Whelan,Micheal.

White,Catherine.

1950.
1902.
1978.
1945.
1993.
1944
1976.
1905.
1976.
1976.
1968.

1903.
1898.
(E)

1938.
1942.
1979.

1982.
1972,

1949.
1965.
1965.
1982.

1960.

STONE NUMBER.

84
84
73
13

144

73
42
84
73
84
84
42
84
84

84

(24

84
73
73
84

52
52

85
85
85
85

19

Combhairle Contae Thiobraid Arann
Tipperary County Council



MOYGLASS CHURCH AND GRAVEYARD

INSCRIPTIONS
&
INDEXES

Recorded : August 1994.
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10.

i

235

MOYGLASS GRAVEYARD.

: INSCRIPTIONS :

IHS In loving memory of our dear father Daniel McCarthy,Killenaule,died 30th Jan.
1970.0 sacred heart Jesus have mercy on his soul.Erected by his Children.RIP.
Brophy,Glengoole.

Joe Ryan,died Jan 1970.RIP.

In loving memory of Thomas 0'Shea,Curraghscarteen,died 13th August 1977.Aged 85 years.RIP
Erected by his Brother Patrick.
W.Disney,Clonmel.

No inscription Visible.

In loving memory of Elizabeth Duncan,Grove Road,Fethard.Who died 4th Nov 1980.Aged 85
years,Rest in peace.Erected by her son John(South Africa) and her daughter Mary(Australia)
Hughes,Clonmel.

In loving memory of Thomas O'Neill,St.Johnstown,died 7th Oct 1978.His wife Nora died
4th Sept 1987.RIP.Erected by his loving wife Nora.
BACK: 0"Neill

Disney,Clonmel.

IHS In loving memory of James F.O'Donnell,St.Johnstown,died 9th Oct 1969,his wife Moira,di
27th Sept 1990,aged 84 years,RIP Jesus,Mary,Joseph pray for us.
Back : 0'Domnell

Brophy,Glengoole.

IHS In loving memory of Patrick McCormack,Killenaule,died 1" Apr-1969 aged 75 yrs.
His wife Mary died 20th June 1989,aged 87 years,RIP.Erected by his loving wife and family.
McCormack.Kneel and Pray.

Brophy,Glengoole.

In loving memory of Elsie Fanning,Nee Goodier.Died 16" Dec-1974.Aged 77,her husband
Micheal Fanning,died 26" Dec-1981.Aged 90.RIP.
Brophy,Glengoole.

IHS In loving memory of John Lahart,Lurgoe,died 12th Sept 1968.Aged 58,his son Jim
Lahart,died 23rd Augt 1993 aged 47 RIP.
Hughes,Thurles.

IHS In loving memory of Mary McCarthy,Buffana,died 22" Mar 1966,her husband John McCarthy
died 16" Oct-1976,their son James McCarthy,died 28" Oct 1979,aged 51 years RIP.
Erected by her loving family.McCARTHY.

Brophy,Glengoole.

In loving memory of Nora Hanrahan(nee Carrigan) ,Moyglass,Fethard,who died 2lst Feb. 1985
aged 90 years and her husband John Hanrahan,who.died 10th March 1988 ,aged 94 yrs.

Rest in peace.HANRAHAN.Erected by. her loving husband John.

BACK : HANRAHAN.

In loving memory of Micheal Tobin,St,Mary's Rd,Killenaule,died 17" Aug 1965,RiP.
Erected by his wife and son.
Brophy,Glengoole.

Combhairle Contae Thiobraid Arann
In loving memory of Mary Ryan,St.Johnstown,died 2lst Ap:@ﬁpwnﬂymtmﬂwmﬁnd,momas
Ryan,died 2l1st May 1973.RIP.

W.DISNEY,Clonmel.



15

L6,

7

18.

19.

20.

215

22

23,

24.

25.

26.

27

In loving memory of Johanna Bourke,Silverfort,died 14" Feb-1963 aged 89.Her son John,
died 16" Jan-1973 aged 70.Edmond (Ned) 0'Connell,Silverfort,died 26th July 1993.Aged
72.RIP.BOURKE.

Brpphy.

No inscription visible.

In loving memory of Thomas Droney,Kilbrennal,Killenaule,died 31st Dec 1969,RIP.
Ryan,Borrisoleigh.

In loving memory of Kathleen Mullins,Killenaule,died Nov 27th 1962 .Her husband
Patrick(ex Garda) Died Sep.29th 1982.RIP.

Hughes Clonmel.

In loving memory of Catherine White, (Killenaule) who died 22nd Sept 1960,aged 55years.RIP
McDonnell,Templemore.

In loving memory of Bridget 0'Sullivan,Balloughbuoy,Ballinure.died 3 Sept 1959 and her
husband Richard 0'Sullivan died 24 Feb 1983.Also their daughter Margaret Dunne died 28
May 1987 RIP O'SULLIVAN,

Ryan,Borrisoleigh.

In loving memory of my dear husband Jeremiah Dunne died 10th Feb 1962.Also my dear sister
Mary Elmendorf,died 23rd Feb 1958 ,her sister Kate Donne,her brother John 0'Brien,
Arbourhill,RIP St.Jude pray for them.DUNNE.

In loving memory of Denis Grant,St,Johnstown,died 11th Sept 1978,aged 87 years,RIP
Disney,Clonmel.

IHS In loving memory of John Gazely,Woodhouse,Fethard,died 10th Sept 1955 aped 58 years.R]
W.Disney,Clonmel.

In memory of Sarah Mackey,Coolbawn,died March 1956 ,RIP.
ed Brophy.

Sacred heart of Jesus have mercy on the souls of Bridget Egan,Curraghtarsna,Cashel,died

28th June 1956,aged 83 yrs and her son James Egan died 15th Oct 1981 aged 74 yrs also

her daughter Mary Egan died 10th Dec 1983 aged 82 yrs.May they rest in peace.EGAN.
Hughes,Clonmel.

In loving memory of Daniel Cummins,Folkstown,Ballinure,died 27th Dec 1956.Aged 75 years.
His wife Ellen died 25th April 1976 aged 80 years.RIP.

W.Disney,Clonmel.

IHS My Jesus,Mercy.In loving memory of Micheal Browne ,Arbourhill died 26th June 1957

aged 68 years.His brother Frank died 18th Jan 1963 aged 80 years,Hugh Browne died 28th

June 1965 aged 71 years.Eileen Browne (nee Heffernan)died 19th Dec 1989 aged 62 yearsRIP
Hughes Thurles.

No inscription visible.

IHS Of your charity pray for the souls of Charles Purtill,Moyglass who died 16th April
1942 ,aged60 years,also his son Micheal who died 8th March 1955,aged 24 years.His wife
mary Purtill(nee Ryan) died 20th Dec 1990 aged 93 years.RIP.

Disney,Clonmel.

In loving memory of Mrs Josephine Carew,Kilconnell died 12th Feb 1955 aged 60 yrsRIP
Brophy,Glengoole.

In loving memory of James(Jim) Ryan St.Johnstown died 9 Nov%‘l@g?:; %Z%@;?Z%‘:ﬂ Pid 353
Margaret died 20th Jan 1978.Aged 74.RIP RYAN. "2

BACK :RYAN Hughes,clonmel.



32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39

40.

41.

42.

A)

43.

44,

In loving memory of Richard Trayer,Cattaganstown,died llth March 1954.Also his wife Alice
died 20th Jan 1963,their granddaughter Alice Patricia,died 1l4th April 1964 RIP TRAYER.
J 0"Keeffe,Ballysloe.

My Jesus Mercy.In loving memory of Mary Kennedy (nee Quirke) Arbourhill,died 20th Dec 19:
aged 37 years.Also her children who died in infancy and her husband Micheal died 2lst
Feb 1982.Aged 79 years.RIP.Kennedy.

In loving memory of Annie Crike,died 13th Jan 1962,her sister Mrs Bridget Mcguire died 25
Dec 1960 her uncles,William Heany,died lst Feb 1961.And John Heany died 2nd Feb 1965.
Robert McGuire died 12th June 1967,his son Patrick,died 2nd Dec 1988 RIP.

W.Disney &son,Clonmel.

In loving memory of Thomas Tobin,Killenaule,died 21st Dec 1951,his wife Margaret Tobin
died 28th Oct 1969.RIP.
Brophy,Glengoole.

LAWLESS.Pray for the souls of Edmond Lawless,St.Johnstown,died 5th Nov 1952 aged 76 years
and his wife Mary died 4th July 1956.Aged 73 years.Their son John Lawless died 15th
Dec 1985 aged 78 years RIP.

Brophy,Glengoole.

In loving memory:of Joan Gleeson,Coolmore,died 7th Sept 1960 Thos Grant died 12-Apr 1953.
Her grandfather Micheal Ryan died 3rd June 1967.Her grandmother Margaret Ryan died 26 Apr
1975 aged 85 years.

Hughes,Slattery,Thurles.

My Jesus Mercy.In loving memory of Thomas Tynan,Cattaganstown died 22nd Nov 1951.

His wife Ellen died 28th Dec 1953.Their daughter-in-law Julia Tynan died 2lst Nov 1973.

Also Matthew Tynan died 18th Feb 1978.Charles Tynan died 24th Feb 1982.RIP.
Brophy.Glengoole.

Pray for Margaret Rafter(nee Lee) Kilkennybeg,died 1951.Her husband James,died 1958.RIP
Hughes.

In loving memory of Micheai Hayden,Cattaganstown,died 12th Dec 1951.His wife Johanna
died 6th June 1969.His sister Hannah died 19th May 1950.His son Tom died 1l1th Feb 1987.
His daughter Margaret died 4th April 1987.RIP.

Brophy,Glengoole.

In loving memory of Matthew Ryan,Buffana,died 8th Nov 1947 aged 69 years.His wife Ellen
died 13th Sept 1972 aged 91 years.RIP RYAN.
Disney,Clonmel.

In memory of Sarah Carey,Coolbawn,died Aug 2lst 1967 aged 70.Her parents John and Bridget
Maher.Her brothers Thomas and John.Her sister Mrs Molly Walsh and her uncle James Purcell
Her husband John died lst March 1976 aged 88 yearsRIP CAREY.

Brophy,Glengoole.
No inscription visible.

ORA PRO NOBIS.Erected in loving memory of Mary T Costigan,Moyglass died 13th Sept 1947.
Aged 27 years.Her father John Costigan died 18th :-June 1960 aged 85 years and his wife
Catherine (nee O'Meara) died 22nd Feb 1979 aged 98 years.Mary Costigan (nee Maher)
died 11th Oct 1991 aged 65 years.RIP.

Ed Brophy,Glengoole.

IHS Erected by Martin Heffernan,Coolenure.In loving memory of His Daughter,Katherine
Heffernan,who died 1lth Mar 1944 aged 26 years.His wife Margaret Heffernan died 1lth Aug.
1950 aged 60 years.His daughter Bridget (Mrs Holohan) died 29th July 1951 aged 31 years.
Martin Heffernan died 1lth March 1972 aged 85 years.RIF™Ng

( B%%@:;{%E%@%% g;l%%r?id Arann



45.

46.

47.

50.

a2,

s

57

o 7

IHS In loving memory of Mary Purtill,Folkstown,died 30th Jan 1945 aged 35 years,her moth
Nora died 8th Feb 1975 aged 94 years.Her brother Charles Purtill,Coolbawn,died 8th March
1985 aged 73 years.RIP.Erected by her mother Hanora Purtill.

In loving memory of Bartolomew 0'Dea,Ballyvaden,died 31lst May 1946.Aged 86 years.His
wife Catherine died 12th Feb 1954 aged 78 years.His Sister Bridget Cosgrave died 10th
May 1951 .Aged 82 years.Thomas 0'dea died 9th Nov 1978.Aged 70 years.RIP O'DEA

BACK : O'DEA

J 0'Reeffe,Ballysloe.

In loving memory of Anastasia Fanning,Knockinglass,died 2nd Nov 1982 aged 78 years,also
her daughter Mary E Fanning,died 23rd Feb 1947 aged 13 years.Her loving husband Joseph
Fanning died 9th Feb 1993.Aged 86 years.RIP.Erected by her husband.

Disney,Clonmel.

In loving memory of William Carroll,Coolbawn,died April 1947.His wife Johanna died 13th
Feb 1950.Their son Thomas died 20th Oct 1965.Micheal died 13-5-1983.Patrick died 6-9-1985
RIP Brophy.

Thy will be done,in loving memory of my dear father and mother,Philip and Mary Kelly
(nee Maher).My brothers Christopher and John kelly.My sister Mary Deegan (nee Kelly)
My sister-in-law Bridget Kelly (nee Hennessy).Also my step—father John Kavanagh.RIP.
Erected by Edward Kelly.

Molloy,Callan.

Erected in memory of Wm Ryan,Graystown,died Dec 23rd 1933 aged 85 years his sister Amnn
died 8th June 1940,his wife Kitty died 12 Apr 1952, their son—-in-law M1 Boland died 1
Feb 1954,his wife Mary died 13th Feb 1986 .RIP.

Egan,Cashel.

Erected to the memory of Thomas and Bridget Fahey,Buffana,Their son.Denis Fahey died
17th Feb 1992 aged 88 years.RIP F <

PLAQUE :Dad always remembered by your loving family.
Hughes,Slattery,Thurles.

In loving memory of John E.Walshe.Late of Coolenure died 17th Dec 1972 aged 78 years
Also Diana (Dia) Walshe,Curraghtarsna died 2nd Oct 1982,aged 22 years.RIP.
W.Disney,Clonmel.

IHS IN loving memory of Mary K Lyne died April 14th 1958 her mother Johanna Mannix died
June 13th 1930 her husband Micheal J Lyne died Sept 6th 1970.RIP.LYNE.
BACK : LYNE.

Headstone missing.
Erected by Edmond and Jane 0'Donnell.

Hughes,Clonmel.

In loving memory of William (Liam) 0'Connell who died 4th June 1991 aged 52 years.Sadly
missed by his family.RIP.

IHS Thy will be done.Erected by Mary O'Connell,Arbourhill,in.memory of her husband
William O'Connell died 7th July 1947.Also her parents William Ryan died 5th June 1945
aged 82 years and Hanora Ryan died 30th March 1948 aged 80 years.Mary (Moll) 0'Connell
died 10th March 1990 aged 86 years.RIP.

In loving memory of James Maher,Ballaghboy,died 6th June 1963.Aged 87 years.Also his
wife Catherine died 23rd April 1972 and His wife Hannie who predeceased him.RIP.

DIsney,Clonmel.
~. irle Cantae Thiohraid Aran
In loving memory of my dear wife Mary Hunt,Cattaganst ,dléﬁ"mg?ﬁxﬁﬁeclgzﬁ.ﬁer Busband
Patrick Hunt died 2nd June 1992 aged 91 years.Also my epts James and Johanna Hunt.

My brother Thomas and my sister Mrs Ellen Lawrence.Also my daughter Kathleen died 10:h
March 1980.RIP.Erected by Patrick Hunt .HUNT. Disney,Clonmel.



59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

66.

67.

68.

/0.

17052 Private T.Hunt.Royal Irish Fusiliers lst January 1919 age 23.

Thy will be done.In loving memory of Philip Murphy,Rathmoley died 3rd Aug 1919.Aged 62 ye
his wife Sarah died 17th Sept 1921 aged 74 years,their family,Johanna died 7th June 1965
Aged 81 wears.John died 27th Nov 1972 aged 85 yearsRobert died 6th July 1973 aged 86 yrs
RIP. Smyth,Ballyluskey.

Our Lady of Lourdes Pray for us.Erected by William O'Dwyer of Knockinglass,in loving
memory of a fond and good mother,Mrs William O'Dwyer of Ballinure who died on the
21st Feburary 1922.May her soul rest in peace.Also the above William 0'Dwyer who died
January 3rd 1934 and his wife Josephine died 26th Aug-1977,their son Thomas died 12th May
1986 and daughter Christine died 16th May 1986.
Inscription on side of cross:
Baby Josephine died 15th Aug 1927.

Egan,Cashel.

Erected in loving memory of Mas Anastasia Skehan,Coolbawn,who died 27th January 1941.Her
son John who died lst August 1970.His grandson John who died 5th Sept 1973 aged 2 years.
His wife Mary whaé died 27th August 1978 aged 74 years.Their son Jerry who died 3rd Aug.
1983,aged 43 yrs.RIP.

R O"Keeffe & sons,Waterford

Have mercy on us.LAHART.In loving memory of Micheal Lahart,Cattaganstown,died 2nd June 19

Aged 29 years.Also Thomas Lahart died 18th Oct 1958 aged 94 years and Mrs Ellen Lahart

died 5th Jan 1965.Aged 81 years.Also Mrs Sally Lahart died 4th Oct 1989 aged 63 years

and Mons.James : Lahart P.P Heaton;Bradford,England.Died 31st May 1990 aged 73 years.RIP.
' ED Brophy,Glengoole.

1HS In loving memory of Ellen Ryan,Moyglass died 4th Dec 1930 aged 76 yrs.Also of her
husband Martin Ryan died 19th Feb 1933 aged 86 yeras,John Power died 4th Oct 1955 aged
80 wears.Ellen Power died 19th April 1978 aged 87 years.John Power died 5th April 1991
aged 63 years.Sacred heart of Jesus,have mercy on their souls.RYAN

Murray,Fethard.

Thy will be done.Erected by Patrick Grant.In loving memory of his father Patrick Grant
who died 5th April 1926.Also his brother John who died 28th October 1918.Also his niece
Agnes,died 16th March 1926.RIP.

25083 Guardsman,P.Carrigan,Cold stream,Guards 2nd November 1918 age 31.Eternal rest
grant him O Loxd.

Thy will be done,Im loving memory of James Carrigan,Burnchurch,died 26th Jan 1964.His
wife Mary died 27th Jan 1973.RIP Erected by his loving wife and family.
Molloy,Callan,Tullaroan.

Thy will be done.In loving memory of Micheal Teehan,died 20th April 1974,his father
William died 28th Apr 1917 his mother Catherine died 17th Nov 1962,his sister Kathleen
Teehan died 23rd Aug 1989 aged 89 yrs.RIP.

Brophy,Glengoole.

Sacred to the memory of William Nolan,Burnchurch,died March lst 1914 ,aged 71 years.
Also his daughter Mrs Bridget Heffernan (nee Molan).Died 30th May 1916,aged 29 years.RIP.
Smyth,BAllyluskey.

IHS. Erected by Wm Boland,Moyglass,in memory of his wife,Mary died 2lst July 1923.Aged

75 yrs.The above William Boland died 17th Apr-1938,aged 92 years,also his son Micheal
died 24" June 1964 aged 85 years and Nora Boland (nee Pollard) daugheéer—in-law of
Micheal died 10th Feb-1971 Aged 59 years and his wife Margaret Boland died 3" May 1973,
aged 92 years.William Boland,102 Ard-na-Greine,Clonmel¢®igde6th April 1985,aged 78 years.

‘Micheal Boland,Knockinglass died 4th Dec 1988,aged 78 (ears.mair'econtaeThiot_’raidi\rann
Tipperary County Council



71. In loving memory of Miécheal Keyes,Ballyvaden,died 28th Dec 1986,aged 54 yrs.Margaret
Morrissey,died 7th May 1989.Her mother Mary Morrissey,died 28th Feb 1967.Her aunts
Emily O'Mahoney died 5th DEC 1958 and Kate Gleeson died 6th July 1924.Rest in peace.

Disney,Cloomel.

72. In loving memory of Ellen Maher,Coolenure,Fethard,died 25th March 1952 her husband
Micheal died 18th Dec 1957 also their grandchildren John and Bernadette.RIP.

73. 1HS Thy will be done.In lo¥ing memory of Thomas Walsh (Balloughboy) died April 16th 1942.
Aged 71 years.John Walsh (Ballinagleara) died April 19th 1944 aged 80 years.Also
Johanna Walsh wife of the above Thomas died Oct l4th 1945 aged 74 years.Mary Walsh
died 12th Dec 1969.Aged 65 years.Also her brother James Walsh,died 9th Sep.1978 aged
64 years.RIP.
SIDE : Thomas Walsh,Thurles died 3-Nov 1979.
Burnell,Thurles.

74. Thy will be done.Erected by Edward Madegan,Killenaule.In memory of his mother Anne
Madigan,who died 18 Feb 1912.Aged 75 years.Also his aunt Alice 0'Donnell died 9 Nov
1922.Aged 77 years.The above Edward Madigan died 29th Oct 1937 aged 74 years.RIP
RIGHT SIDE : Also Mary McCormack (nee) Madigan died 18th Feb 1942 aged 82 years.RIP.

Smyth,Ballyluskey.

75. 1In loving memory of Catherine Condon died 26th Dec 1904,aged 41,her husband Thomas died
22nd Oct 1935.Aged 72 their daughter Catherine Kennedy died lst Feb 1936 aged 39.
Their son-in-law John Lacey died 1lth April 1966,aged 79 and his wife Bridget died
6th Oct 1971 aged 72.Their great grandson Anthony Martin died in infancy 16th Nov 1981
Their grandson Eugene Martin died 27th Oct 1982 aged 23.May they rest in peace.MARTIN,
MOBARNANE , FETHARD.
BACK : MARTIN.

Hughes,Clonmel.

76. In memory of Micheal and Johanna O'Keeffe.Late of Knockbrit,Fethard.RIP.Erected by
their grandchildren.

W.Disney,Clonmel.

77. In loving memory of Walter Skehan,Clonbrogan,who died 22nd Feb 1900.And his wife Kate
(nee Corcoran) who died 22nd March 1900.Also their son William who died 20th Oct 1927
And his wife Alice (nee Sullivan) who died 22nd July 1936.Margaret T Skehan wha died
10th Jan 1970 John J Skehan son of William and Alice and father of Margaret died l4th
May 1978.Aged 71 yrs.Mary Skehan (nee 0'Dwyer) wife of John and mother of Margt died
10th July 1987 aged 67 yrs.Sacred heart of Jesus have mercy on their souls.SKEHAN.
Murray,Fethard.

78. 1In loving memory of Kitty O'Connell (nee Nolan) Coolmoyne,Fethard,died 10th Aug 1946
aged 34 years and her husband Thomas died 25th Feb 1991.Aged 85 yrs.Rest in peace.
O"CONNELL."On whose souls sweet Jesus have mercy."

Hughes,Clonmel.

79. 1IHS.Erected by her fond husband and children in memory of Dora Dalton of Kilmocar.
A good wife & mother who departed this life Febuary 22nd 1883 aged 58 years.Also two of
her children who died young also interred here on the 10th day of March 1893.Her
husband John Dalton Esqr formaly of Noard and late of Kilmocar,Kilkenny,aged 72 years.Of
your charity pray for the eternal repose of their souls.
SIDE : Also in memory of Jeremiah Dalton of Noard who died the 10th April 1908 aged 56
years.RIP.Also Elizabeth Dalton who died Jan 1 1894.

0. - Erected by Thomas 0'Connell,Cattaganstown in memory of his wife,Ann ©'Connell,who died
20th Jany 1888.aged 59 years.And his daughter Hanora 0'Connell who died 19th Nov 1888.
Aged 20 years.Also in memory of the above Thomas 0O'Connell who died the 10th April
1907 aged 90 years his daughter Mary Ann O'Connell d 95 3 vears.RIP.
RIGHT SIDE : Also his son Patrick O'Connell died 23rd rchq%ggaﬂegg&%g%gg a'rl'\ramu.tgl-nl:«er

Margaret died 23rd July 1944 aged 75 yrs and his son s of Derricknew died 3rd Nov

1946 aged 85 years.His two children Kitty and Matty died ypung.His wife Margt died 19th

Jan 1959 aged 82 years.RIP. 0'Shea,Callan & Kilkenny
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In loving memory of Patrick O'Connell Derricknew died l4th Aug 1968.RIP.
Brophy,Glengoole.

In loving memory of James 0'Donnell,Knockinglass died 8th Dec 1973.His pareaits John and
Mary,his brother John and sisters MaryAnne and Hanora.RIP,0'DONNELL.
W.Disney,Clonmel.

Pray for the souls of John and Margaret Ryan who died Feb 1947 also Annie Skehan who
died 2lst Jine 1974.Aged 82 years.RIP.

Erected by Richard Walsh,Graystown in memory of his father Richard Walsh who died 2 Apri]
1898 aged 58 years.Also his mother Bridget Ryan died 15 Sept 1902.Aged 64 years.His
sister Kate died 1 Oct 1905.Aged 37 years.Also his brother Patk (Brother Bronius)
died at Singapore 19 March 1903 aged 21 years.And his brother Thoas died young.RIP.
RIGHT SIDE : Richard Walsh (Graystown) died 5th June 1938.Aged 75 years,also Amy Walsh
died.“4th Oct 1950.Aged 74 years,their son Micheal died &4th Mar 1968.Aged 56 years.
And his sister Mary died 8th Dec 1976.Aged 69 yrs.RIP

Smyth,Ballyluskey.

In loving memory of Micheal Boland,Moyglass died April 1938.His wife Catherine died Jan
1957 and their son Thomas died 27th March 1965.John died Dec 1984.Their daughter
Margaret died Mar 1983.Her husband Edmond died May 1968 RIP.

Molloy,Callan,Tullaroan.

Erected in loving memory of Philip Lynch,Moyglass,who died 25th August 1899 and of his
wife Nora who died 5th July 1923 also their eons Philip died 31st Aug 1940 and William
died 10th Aug 1941 also Mary Lynch died 4th Sept 1950 and Nora 0'Meara died 10th June
1954 James 0'Meara died 23rd April 1977.Aged 65 years.RIP.LYNCH.

Murray,Fethard.

In joving memory of Micheal Ryan Rathduff,born 1839.Died 1915.RIP.

Erected by Alice Cunningham of Lismortagh in memory of her beloved husband Philip
Cunningham who died 2nd June 1868 aged 84 years.Also her son James who died 5th March
1872.Aged 52 years.Requiescant in pace.
RIGHT SIDE : Also Mrs Cunningham who died 2nd July 1883.Aged 94 years.Mary Foley alias
Cunningham died 6th Janry 1879.Aged 56.Also Wm Cunningham,died 4 Dec 1910 aged 77 yrs.
BACK : AMDC

Shea,Callan.

Erected by the children in memory of their mother Mary Hayes alias Murphy of Coolbawn
died 11 April 1889 aged 68 years.Their father William Hayes died 28 Dec 1896.Aged 89 years
also their brother Pierce died 17 April 1870 aged 29 years.RIP.

Disney,Clonmel.

Erected in loving memory of Peter Connolly who died 15th April 1907.Also his wife
Margaret Connolly who died 10th May 1931 aged 75 years.RIP.

Erec.¢ed by Patrick Madden,Fethard.In loving memory of his father,mother and sister.RIP.

GRACE.In loving memory of Richard Grace,Cattaganstown,died 30th June 1968 aged 74 years,
his wife Katie died 10th Oct 1962 aged 65 years.RIP.
W.Disney,Clonmel.

Erected by John Leahy of Coolbawn in memory of His mother Catherine Leahy alias Phelan
died April 7 1866 aged 97 years also his sister Anastatia Leahy.Requiescant In Pace.

In loving memory of our darling mother Mary Kate Thompson,Silverfort.Died 7th March 1975.
Aged 72 years.Also our dear father Joseph Thompson.DiedmgheFeb 1978 aged 81 yrs.Their
granddaughter Rosemary died 12th March 1981.Aged 1 yearff11 moft'Ragifergentae Thiobrald Arann
TIB cirlary Eiunttg/ Couicn
Br % y>Glengoole.
God called our darling baby daughter Rosemary on 12th March 1981.
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In loving memory of James Whelan,Ballyduagh.Died 22nd Feb 1965.Aged 76 years.
His wife Margaret died lst Nov 1965.Aged 83 years.His son James died 4th Jan 1949.Aged
28 years and son Micheal died 16th Oct 1982 Aged 67 years.RIP.

No inscription visible.
Erected by Micheal Corcoran in memory of his wife Ellen Corcoran died 24th Aug 1838.

IHS Erected by Mary Martley,Knockforla in loving memory of the Martley family also thei;
nephew Edmond P.Harnett died 7th April 1971.Above Mary Martley died 7th Feb -1973.RIP.

IHS.Erected by Micheal Sullivan of Cattaganstown in memory of his father John who died

3rd of March 1879,age 54 years.Also his mother Johanna died 4th June 1897 aged 84 years.

Also his uncle Micheal Sullivan died 9th May 1880 age 49 years.Also his aunt Mary

Stllivan alias Graham died 17th August 1902.Aged 75 years.Also James Sullivan died 3lst

1848 age 55 years.Also Bridget his daughter died 14th Decer 1858 age 24 years.

Also Mrs Sullivan died 9th Septer 1867 aged 75 years.

RIGHT SIDE : Also his brother John died 19th Nover 1888 also his brother James who

died Decer 1-9-.Anastatia 0'Sullivan who died 2 © June 1960 aged 81 yrs.Her husband

John died 5th Dec 1970 their son Micheal 0'Sullivan died 28th Feb 1988.RIP.
Ryan,Rathduff.

LEFT SIDE.: Micheal Sullivan died 1lth Feb 1917 aged 65.: years also his wife Bridget

(nee Hogan)Died 26th June 1928 aged 84.

Bridget 0'Sullivan died 25th Sept 1964.Erected by Cornelius Sullivan of Coolbawn in
memory of his beloved father John Sullivan who died 19th Novr 1867 aged 69 years.

Also his brother Hemnery Sullivan who died 22nd July 1851 aged 14 years also the above
Cornelius 0'Sullivan who died 2nd April 1900.Mrs Ellen O'Sullivan died 29th Jan 1926.
Catherine 0'Sullivan Died 12th Feb.1931.

Daniel 0'Sullivan Died 29th Nov.1941.
Ellen 0'Sullivan. Died 27th Aug.1912.
James 0'Sullivan Died 12th 1947.
John 0'Sullivan Died 10th Apr 1949.
Margaret O0'Sullivan Died 29th Aug.1952.
Mary 0'SUllivan Died 18th Feb.1962.

Edward O0'Sullivan Died 23rd Oct.1948.
Hannah 0'Sullivan Died 30th Jun. 1964.
Micheal 0'Sullivan Died in Australia.
Requiescant in pace.

Nothing is forever but the love of God.Memories cherished by her loving family Theresa
Jane Ryan,Graystown.Died Sept 18 1986.RIP.RYAN.

Erected by Michl Ryan,Graystown in memory of his father Willm Ryan who died 9th May
1868 aged 82 years.Also mother Ellen Ryan alias Molloy who died 2nd June 1852 aged

66 yrs.Also his son Willm aged 15 months.Al go the above Micheal Ryan who died the

13th Oct 1887 aged 62 years.Mrs Mary Ryan died 13th October 1817.Aged 86 years Micheal
Ryan,Graystown died 12th Jan 1992.Aged 81 years.Requiescant In Pace.

Erected by John Ryan,Cattaganstown,in loving memoey of his sister Ellie Ryan Butler died
28th Oct 1936.Aged 76 and of her husband John Butler,Ballykern,died 9th July 1917 aged
67.Also his brother Micheal Ryan,Graystown,died 22nd April 1928 aged 57.Also Patrick
(son of Micheal)died 14th Sept 1927,aged 15,the above John Ryan died 9th Jan 1940 aged
67,his brother James died 13th Apr 1952 aged 76.Ellen Ryan,wife of the above Micheal
died 14th Jan 1960 aged 87 his wife Margaret Ryan died 9th Jan 1964 .Aged 82.RIP.
Murray,Fethard.

Treasured memories of David Ryan,Cattaganstown,who died 24th Feb 1981.Aged 64 years.
Rest in peace.Erected by his loving wife,Sarah and Family.

Disney,Clonmel.

19th 1881 aged 64 years.Also to the memory of John Rydg,KnocHRRSPILCAUNCEUNEY od October

Erected by Mary Ryan of Shanballa in memory of her huj(ana Peomhbirle Ciytae Thibkraid AatnFebry
17th 1892 aged 80 years and also to the memoty of his w

Bridget who died April 23rd
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1890.Margin and Mary Ryan Knockinglass.Their daughter Bridget died 19th March 1962 age
/1.Their sons John died 4th June 1976 age 88.William died 22nd Sept 1977 age 85.
Requiescant in pace.Amen.

Ryan,Rathduff.

IN loving memory of James Tynan,Coolbawn died 7th Nov 1956 aged 79 yrs his wife Bridget
died 7th Nov 1960 aged 83 yrs,their son John died 20th Jan 1974 aged 59 yrs and their
son Jimmy died 12th Oct 1983 aged 72 yrs.Also their daughter Mary Cormack (nee Tynan)
died 13th March 1989,aged 72 yrs RIP TYNAN.

Brophy,Glengoole.

Erected by William Bergin in memory of his wife Bridget Bergin alias Kearne who depd
this life on the 28th March 1855 aged 65 years.Remodeled by Mrs Bergin.In memory of

July 1880 aged ??? and her daughter Catherine Hackett who died March aged 37 years.
Also to the memory of Stephan Bergin B.A. C.C Kilmallock,who died 13th June 1897 aged
68 years Patrick Bergin Magorban died 11th March 1932 aged 69 years.His wife Catherine
Bergin(nee Maher) died 2nd Feb 1937 aged 65 yrs and Patrick Bergin Magorban, died 22nd
Dec 1983 aged 77 yrs.Requiescant in pace.Amen.

In loving memory of Patrick Foley,Killenaule died 20th May 1897 aged 87 years.Johanna
Foley(nee Kennedy) died 27th Feb 1906 aged 93 years.Mary Foley died 19th Sept 1905
aged 11 years.Thomas Foley died 2lst Sept 1905 aged 44 years Patrick died 17th Apr

their children Thomas died 28th Sept 1908 aged 48 years.Martin died 25th June 1912 aged
56 years.Mary(wife of Martin) died 30th April 1946 aged 82.RIP. Hannie died 8th Nov
1933 aged 70 years.

Broken stone.No inscription visible,

Erected by Richard Murphy of Arbourhill in memory of his wife Margaret who died July 15th
1881 aged 82 years.His son Thaémas who died May 5th 1860 aged 9 years.Also his son
James who died in U.S.A. Feb 2nd 1872.aged 28 years.Requiescant in pace.

: Meagher,Clonmel.

Erected by Denis Breen,Arbourhill in memory of his daughter Mary died April 5th 1875 aged
19 years.Also his son Edward who died August 26th 1888 aged 28.Hanora Breen died 18th Feb
1900.Thomas Breen died April 1927.denis Breen died 7th November 1906 also his daughter
Nora Breen who died 28th March 1938 also his son-in-law John Shee.His daughter Mrs
Margaret Shee died 7th dec 1947 .Requiescant In Pace.

No inscription visible.RIP.THS.

In loving memory of James (JIm)Tobin,Farranalleen died 2 Sept 1985.His wife Bridie died

4 Nov 1984 also his parents Tom died 4th March 1953 and Mary died 7th Dec 1936RIP
W.Disney,Clonmel.

In loving memory of Christopher O'Brien,Ballinonty died 14th Dec 1977 aged 80 yrs.His

son Micheal died 27th Oct 1953 aged 29 yrs Thomas O'Brien died 28th May 1960 aged 93
yrs.RIP.Erected by the family.

Combhairle Contae Thiobraid Arann
‘ Tipperary County Council
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In loving memory of our dear mother Winnie 0'Brien,Arbourhill died 22nd Jan 1960.Aged
57 years.RIP.Erected by her loving family.

In Hoosigno Vences.Erected by Patrick Murphy of Foulkstown in memory of his wife Ellen
Murphy(alias Ryan) who depd this life the 12 of January 1863 also.His son Martin who depd
the 4th May 1846 and his daughter Ellen who depd the 4th of Oct 1862 P.Murphy depd March
17th 1868.Sarah Murphy depd Decer 20 1875 John Murphy,Ballymoreen intd July 28 1880
Requiescant in pace.Amen.

Sacred to the memory of Mrs John Murphy of Clonbrogan who depd this life October the 13th
1813 aged 15 years.

RIGHT SIDE :Also his wife Mary Heffernan (alias Corcoran) died the 8th of August 1869,
Aged 26 years Mary Heffernan (nee Egan) died 14th March 1961 aged 79 years.Her husband
James died 2nd Dec 1969,Aged 85 years.

BACK : Also the above James Heffernan who died Nov 10th 1910 aged 80 years.Also his wife
Johanna Heffernan (alias O '"Brien) died June 5th 1903,aged 58 years.Also his daughter
Hannie died Junme 29th 1898 aged 18 years.Also his daughter Kate Clancy died April 20th
1907 aged 28 years.

IHS.Sacred to the memory of Mary McGrath who died the 8 Sept 1849 aged 9 years.Erected
by James McGrath of Rathduff.Her beloved father James McGrath died November 1866 aged

60 His daughter Margaret 7272222 August 18th 1869 aged ???? and son ‘William March 3rd
1872 aged 23.Requiescant in pace.

Ryan,Rathduff.

Erected by John Tobin (Killenaule) in loving memory of his wife Mrs Mary Tobin (nee)

Hinchy died 3rd Dec 1942 aged 78 yrs.Also her sister Bridget Hinchy died 8th Iuly 1935

aged 68 years also the above John Tobin died 6th Jan 1947 aged 86 yrs,RIP.
W.Brpphy,Glen goole.

IHS.In loving memory of John Fitzgerald who died 7th Oct 1979 aged 72 years.RIP.
Hughes,Thurles.

In loving memory of William Fitzgerald,Roan died 16th Oct 1965 aged 60 years.His wife
Helen died 26th Sept 1946 aged 40 years resting where no shadows fall.RIP.

( 3 chb?\%%mécé%ﬁgg?ﬂibbraid Arann

Tipperary County Council



126. Erected by John Molloy of Moyglass in memory of his father John Molloy who died 19th
Jany 1861 aged 84 years.Also his mother Margaret Molloy alias Rourke who died Sept
28th 1874 aged 80 years,also his brother Patrick who died 21st Decer 1896 aged 80
years,also the above John Molloy who died 31st January 1908 aged 78 years.

died 15th June 1940 aged 55 years.And John died 6th Nov 1940 aged 60 years.His nephew
William died 30th Nov 1949 aged 22 years.John's brother Willie died 9th Dec-1960.His
brother Micheal died 29th Oct 1961,his sister Anne died 22 Mar-1963.

SMALL HEADSTONE UNDERNEATH : Also their brother Simon Molloy died 9th Aug-1966 aged 78
yrs.Johanna Molloy died 16th June 1979 aged 97 years.

127. Erected by Thomas Meagher of Lismortagh in memory of his wife Mary Meagher alias Lamb
died Octer 16th 1862 age 40 Thomas Meagher died Aug 1972 his brother John died Aug
1977.Their sister Minnie died Oct 1980.Requiescant in pace.Amen.

128. Of our charity pray for the soul of John Heffernan,Rathmines,Dublin late of Cooleagh,
Fethard,interred in thie cemetery on January 20th 1943.RIP.Dear Beauteous Death the
Jewel of the Just.

Vaughan.

129. O Heart of Jesus have mercy on them.In memory of Patrick Heffernan of Cooleagh.Born
May 10th 1823 died June 12 1893 also his daughter Hannah.Born Nov lst 1857,died Oct 24th
1895.His wife Sarah Heffernan,born April 12th 1825.Died Nov 22nd 1899 and his son
Edmond died 21st Nov 1919 aged 64 years.RIP.
SIDE : And his children Mary,born May 7th 1858,died June 4th 1899.William,born
August 18th 1855.Died Dec 2l1st 1901.Catherine who died young also Patrick Heffernan
who died Sept 22nd 1925.RIP.
LEFT SIDE : Micheal Prendergast died 14th October 1965 aged 38 years.His son Thomas died
26th Aug 1959.
129a In loving memory of Micheal Prendergast,Cooleagh 1927-1965.His wife Eileen 1928-1986.RIP.
Also their infant son Thomas.Erected by their loving family.RIP.
Disney,Clonmel.

130. Erected by John Croke of Moyglass in memory of his mother Mary Croke alias Sammon

died Octer the 9th 1871 aged 58 also his father James Croke died 12th Nover 1886 aged

90 years.Ellen Croke died May 12th 1920.Her husband John died May 12th 1923.Their

son John died young,their grandchild-. liargaret Cleary died Augst 4th 1932 also their son

in-law Patrick Cleary died March 4th 1944 .Kate Hanrahan nee Croke died Dec 17th 1918.

John Cleary,Foulkstown,died 16th May 1980,aged 66.Requiescant in pace.Amen.Also

James (Jimmy) Cleary,Kilbreedy,Killenaule died 25th May 1989 aged 84 yrs.RIP.
Ryan,Rathduff.

131. In loving memory of Mrs Ellen Cleary,Woodhouse,Fethard,died 20th July 1962 aged 77 years
Her sister Margaret Croke died 4th March 1953 aged 78 years.His brother Patrick Croke
died 12th March 1962 aged 86 years.Patricia Cleary who died accidently 28th Sept 1980
aged 1 year.RIP.

W.Disney,Clonmel.

.32. Erected by Thomas Meehan of Lismortagh in memory of his uncle Micheal Meehan who
died May 7th 1862,aged 65 years.Also the above Thomas Meehan who died the 6th Febuary
1889 aged 62 years.Requiescant in pace.Amen.

33. Of your charity,pray for the repost of the soul of Jeremiah Hayes R.I.C who died
at Mobaranon the 16th May 1868 ,aged 50 years.Requiescant in pace,Amen.

34. In loving memory of John Hurley,Nobarnan died 17th Dec 1986.His father John died lst
May 1955.His uncle Micheal died 28th May 1928 and Frank,son & Micheal died 16th May

1968.Rest in peace.HURLEY.Erected by his loving sisters e Nl SBraid Avanin
gﬁﬁ&,p;\ﬁf@m@iouncil

(¢



135. 1In loving memory of John 0'Connor,Magorban died 6 1890 aged 87 also his wife Anne
died Oct 27 1885 aged 76 and his son James died Feb 12-1867 aged 12.Andrew Kennedy
Magorban died April 1912 his wife Bridget (nee Bergin) died May 1945 their son

Bracken,Templemore.

136. Thy will be done.Erected by Amdrew 0'Meara,Ballyvaden in memory of his father
Andrew O7meara who died 16 Nov 1886 aged 86 years,also his mother Ellen 0'Meara

Smyth,Ballyluskey.

137. 1In loving memory of John Mackey,Curraghscurteen,died 1919.Margaret Mackey died 1944
Margaret M Mackey died 1940.RIP.

Hughes,Clonmel.

138. Erected by Thamas Fitzgerald of Rathduff in memory of his wife Elizabeth Fitzgerald
alias Quirke who died 13th of November 1885 aged 61 years.His son John Fitzgerald
died 17th of Dec 1894 aged 36 years.Also his wife Maria Fitagerald nee Ryan who died 15t
June 1928.RIP.
RIGHT SIDE : Also the above Thomas Fitzgerald of Rathduff who died April the 2nd 1913
aged 88 years.Also his son-in-law Edmond Curran (Hobarnane) died 16th Oct 1938 aged 76
years.Ellen wife of Edmond died April 20th 1949 aged 85 years.RIP.
LEFT SIDE : Johanna Ryan,Mobarnane,died 26th June 1976 RIP.

139. Erected in loving memory of John Fitzgerald,Lismortagh,who died 3lst Dec 1927 and his
wife Catherine Fitzgerald who died 11th Feb 1917 also his mother-in-law,Margaret
Crimes also his son James died 25th Dec 1949.Also his son-in-law John Maher died
6th Jan 1947 RIP.

Disney,Clonmel.

140. No inscription visible.

141. 1In loving memory of Maighread 0'Connor (nee Kennedy) Ballyvaden,died 7th March 1985
aged 58 years.RIP.

Hughes,Clonmel.

142. TIHS Erected by Jermiah 0'Connor,Ballyvaden to the memory of his father John 0'Connor
who died 5th Nov 1892 and his mother Hanora 0'connor died lst Oct 1911 also the above

Jeremiah died 19" Sep-1951 and his wife Alice died 30" Oct 1977 aged 101 yrs.RIP.
0" CONNOR.

143. 1In loving memory of Alice O'Connor who died 3rd Jan 1988 aged 70 years.RIP.
Hughes,Clonmel.

144. 1HS.Erected by Anastatia Reidy of Burnchurch.In memory of husband Patrick Reidy who
died lst Novr 1874 aged 42 yrs also her two children wha died young.The above
Anastasia Reidy died 28th Aug 1906, their son John died 20th Feb 1911 and his wife

l45. Jesus mercy Mary help.In loving memory of Rebecca Millett (Buffana) died Jan 1920.

Ellen Mulcahy died Mar 1936 her son Richard died Oct-1954.Her son Matthew died Nov
1955.Her daughter Lena Scanlan died June 1956.Her Daughter Emily Hall died June
1958 ,her daughter Sr Mary Joseph Patrick died Apr 1962.Her daughter Eva Millett died Feb

1963 RIP.Erected by Paul Millett. o~
’ ( Combaisla,Gontae Thiobraid Arann
Tipperary County Council
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Pray for the soul of John Moroney (Mobarnane) died 5 Oct 1973 aged 75.
Ed Brophy.

In loving memory of Margaret Tynan Moyglass died 9" Feb 1973 aged 64 yrs.Matthew Tynan
died 5" Feb-1987 aged 84 years.RIP. TYNAN.

No inscription visible.

In loving memory of John J Condon,Farranalleen,died 29th Dec 1972 aged 70 years.Also
his wife Bridget died lst Jan 1980 and Their son Jimmy died in borned 14th Narch
1964 .RIP.

W.Disney,Clommel.

In loving memory of Macheal Kennedy,Mortlestown,died 24" Mar-1972.RIP.KENNEDY.
Brophy,Glengoole.

IHS.In loving memory of Thomas Sweeney,Ballintogher,died 24" Apr-1971 aged 65 years.
His wife Agnes nee Cunningham,died 16" Sept 1980.RIP.
Brophy,Glengoole.

PEACE.In loving memory of Catherine Hayden,St.Johnstown died 25th Feb 1971.RIP.HAYDEN.

In loving memory of Patrick Kirby,Kilbrennal,Killenaule,died 15th Jan 1971 Aged 51 years
W.Disney,Clonmel.

In loving memory of Patrick Carew late of Noan,Ballinure,died 7th Feb 1973 aged 88
years.RIP.CAREW.Erected by the family.
Brophy,Glengoole.

In loving memory of William Fogarty,Laffansbridge who died 26th July 1973.Aged 86.His
wife Ellen Fogarty died 4" June 1978 aged 77.Maureen Fogarty nee Coffey,Roan,
Killenaule,who died 2lst February 1984.RIP.FOGARTY.

Brophy,Glengoole.

In loving memory of Martin 0'Dwyer,Killeens;Ballynonty died 2nd Feb 1974 aged 66 yrs.RIP.
O'DWYER.
W.Disney,Clommel.

In loving memory of James 0'Dwyer,Lanespark,died 26th Aug 1974,aged 62 years.His wife
Norah died 27th June 1976 aged 55 years.Also their daughter Nancy interred at
Killenaule.RIP. O'DWYER.

W.Disney,Clonmel.

In loving memory of Alice Fitzgerald,Crohane,Killenaule,who died 13th April 1974 aged
67yrs,her husband George Fitzgerald died 7 June 1982 aged 76 his sister Mary Molloy
Fitzgerald died 11 Feb 1980 aged 74 RIP.Sacred heart of Jesus have mercy.Erected
by her son John.

Gargan McDonald,Kilkenny.

In loving memory of John Hennessy,Graystown,Killenaule died 12th July 1993.Aged 84 years.
Rest in peace.I Liontaid de go gcastar sinn.

Hughes,Clonmel.
BACK : Hennessy.

In loving memory of Edmond 0'Dwyer,Burnchurch died 27th July 1974.Aged 60 yrs.His wife
Catherine died . 24" Aug 1978.Aged 55 yrs.Erected by his loving wife and family.
O'DWYER.

Brophy,Glengoole.

Erected to the memory of Elizabeth Cawley (nee Skehan) floolb |m£§g§é§2@%%w ﬁf?“f?ﬂl

aged 92 years."On whose soul sweet Jesus have mercy"
Hughes,Clonme] .
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In loving of Margaret Kelly,Noan died 8th March 1987.Aged 89 years.Her husband John
Kelly died 19th May 1990.Aged 85 years.RIP.KELLY.

Disney,Clonmel.

In loving memory of Matthew Tynan,St Johnstown died 14th June 1977 aged 69 years his
wife (Noggie) died lst Mar 1984 aged 61 years.RIP.

Disney,Clonmel.

In loving memory of Edward [Ned) Callanan,Coolbawn died 22nd July 1976 RIP.CALLANAN.
Hughes,Clonmel.

In loving memory of William 0'Dwyer,Burnchurch,Killenaule,died 5th Bept 1975 aged
82 years Patrick 0'Dwyer,Pike St died 4th Feb 1988.R1P.0'D -

Disney,Clonmel.

in loving memory of Maureen €uinan,died 1st Sept 1975.Aged 52 years.Her husband
John (Jack) Guinan.Died 11th June 1991.Aged 76 years (Late of Coolbawn )RIP
Erected by her loving husband and family.

Brophy,Glengoole.

In loving memory of Catherine Cooke,Ballintogher died 22nd Aug 1976 aged 64 yrs.RIP.
Erected by her loving family.

Brophy,Glengoole.

IHS In loving memory of Martin Ryan, Bronx, New York,Late of Dualla,Cashel,who died
25th April 1975.Aged 73 years.RIP,Erected by his loving wife.
Mullan,Kilkenny.

Cherished memories of John J Power.Late of Main St. Killenaule died 5th May 1978
aged 53 years.RIP.POWER.

W.Disney,Clonmel.

IHS.In loving memory of Patrick Grant,Foulkestown,died 15th April 1978 aged 75 yrs.
RIP.GRANT.Erected by his wife and family.

J O"'Keefe,Ballysloe.

In loving memory of Mrs Bridget Grant,Noan,Ballinure,died 15 Nov 1980 aged 70 years.
Her husband Edward died 13 Jan 1989 aged 83 yrs.RIP.GRANT.
J 0'Keefe

In loving memory of Jack 0'Dea,78 Irishtown,Clonmel died 24th March 1978 aged 66 yrs.
His wife Nora died l4th June 1984 their daughter Josephine Brigid died in infancy.
Ar dheis de go raibh a n-anam o deaghaidh.

BACK : O'DEA.

: Hughes,Clonmel.
In loving memory of Patrick Kelly,St Johnstown,Fethard,died 5th Sept 1983 aged 77
yrs and his wife Margaret died 16th dec 1989 aged 81 yrs.Rest In Peace.KELLY.
Erected by his loving wife and family.
BACK : KELLY.

No inscription visible.

In loving memory of Mrs Elizabeth (Bessie) Lynch,Moyglass,died 2" April 1978.Aged
61 yrs.Her husband Patrick died 28" Jan 1987.Aged 72 yrs.RIP.Erected by her
husband & family.LYNCH.

BACK : LYNCH.

U ' z
%olr{nﬁgiif'lg Ctl);rﬁale‘]%%%?a‘?d Arann
Tipperary County Council
In loving memory of Teresa O'Neill (nee Maher) ,Ballyv ethard who died 15th
February 1991 aged 62 years.Rest in peace.0'NEILL.

BACK : O'NEILL. Lennon, Lisronagh.
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In loving memory of Josephine Morris,Killenaule died 2nd July 1978.RIP.
Brophy,Glengoole.

In loving memory of Micheal Ryan,Cooleagh,Fethard who died 2nd Aug 1981.Rest in
peace.Erected by his sister Margaret 0'Connell.
Hughes.

R.1.P.,

In loving memory of Richard (Dick) Croke,Beechmount died 4th 12July 1983 aged 25
years.RIP.Erected by his mother and family.
J 0'Keeffe,Ballysloe.

In loving memory of May Barry (nee Bergin) ,Curraghtarsna,Fethard,died 22nd July
1984 aged 77. Rest in peace.BARRY.Erected by her husband and family.

Hughes.
BACK : BARRY

In loving memory of Noel Curran,Moyglass died 18th Nov 1980 aged 30 years.His mother
Mary died 24th Oct 1990 aged 76 years RIP.
Disney,Clonmel.

In loving memory of John O'Connell,Grangebarry died 19th Feb 1979.RIP.0O'CONNELL
Erected by his loving wife & family.
Back : O'CONNELL.

W.Disney,Clonmel.

John Hurley,Lanespark.RIP.

In loving memory of Denis (Donagh) 0'Dwyer,Woodhouse died 13th June 1980 aged 8% yrs.
Denis O'Dwyer died 26th Feb 1989 RIP.
J 0'Keeffe,Ballysloe.

In loving memory of John Joe Lacy,Arbour hill who died 16th Oct 1984 .Aged 67 years.
Rest in peace.LACY.
BACK : Lacy.

Disney,Clonmel.

Padre Pio.In loving memory of John Maguire,Ballymoreen,Littleton,who died 17th Oct
1986 aged 87 years.Also his wife Kathleen who died 15th Jan 1993 aged 82 years.RIP.
Erected by his wife Kathleen Maguire .MAGUIRE.
BACK :MAGUIRE.

Hughes,Slattery,Thurles.

In loving memory of Martin Hannigan,Clonbrogan,Fethard,died 23rd Jan 1987 aged 73.
Rest in peace.HANNIGAN.Erected by his loving wife & family.

In loving memory of Denis Healy,Grangebarry,died 11th Jan 1988.RIP. Erected by his
wife and family.HEALY.
0'Neill Bros,Cashel.

In loving memory of Ann Murphy,Balloughboy,Ballin Te died 17th Nov 1988.Her sister
Catherine Murphy died 4th Nov 1990.Also their parents Patrick and Nora Murphy,
brathers James and Thomas,syster Mary who are interred in Cooleagh cemetery.Rest
in peace.MURPHY.

Hughes,Slattery,Thurles.

In loving memory of James 0'Meara,Magorban,died 11th Aug 1989 aged 67 yrs.His son

Micheal 0'Meara died 24th April 1991 aged 39 yrs.RIP.mad by his wife and family.

BACK : O"MEARA. ( Combhairle Contae Thiobraid Arann
Tipperary County Council

No inscription visible.



193.

194.

952

196.

197.

198.
199.

200.

201.

202.

203.

204.

205.

IHS.In loving memory of Richard Hackett,Lismortagh house,Killenaule died 11th Oct
1990 aged 84 yrs.RIP.
BACK : Hackett.

No inscription visible.

In loving memory of William (Bill) Carroll,Lismortagh,Fethard died 28th Dec 1992 aged
83 years.Son Patrick (Paddy) Carroll died 9th Nov 1992 aged 58 years.RIP.CARROLL.
"Our lady of Lourdes pray for them."

BACK :CARROLL.

Lennon, Lisronagh.

In loving memory of John Raymond Russell.Born 10th June 1920 died 19th July 199].
Always beloved.

Disney,Clonmel.
In loving memory of Thomas Meehan,Lismortagh,Fethard died 3lst Oct 1991 aged 66 yrs.

RIP.Erected by his brother Micheal Meehan.MEEHAN.
BACK :MEEHAN.

Molloy,Callan.
No inscription visible.
No inscription visible.
In loving memory of William 0'Connell,Cathaganstown who died 15th April 1993 aged 81

years.Rest in peace.
BACK : O'CONNELL.

Lennon, Lisronagh.

Our lady of Lourdes pray for us.Erected by Margaret Mary O Sullivan
memory of her husband Micheal.

Kneel and pray.

IN THE CHURCH #

Sacre
1853 aged 28 years.REQUIESCANT IN PACE,AMEN.This monument has been erected by his
affectionate father John Fitzgerald of Buffana.

In memory of John Skehan Coolbawn.Erected by his wife and family.

GROUNDS.
This cross was on the old church 1837-1989.

Planted to commerate the visit of Pope John Paul II 1979. (Tree)

Combhairle Contae Thiobraid Arann
< Tipperary County Council
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